This Instrument was Prepared by:

Mike T. Atchison, Attorney at Law 101 West College Street Columbiana, AL 35051

File No.: S-23-29518

Send Tax Notice To: Donald C. Smith Cheryl C. Smith PO BOX 39

Wilsonville AL 35186

WARRANTY DEED JOINTLY FOR LIFE WITH REMAINDER TO SURVIVOR

State of Alabama

} Know All Men by These Presents:

County of Shelby

That in consideration of the sum of Seven Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$775,000.00), the amount of which can be verified in the Sales Contract between the parties hereto, to the undersigned Grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Martin Jerome Anderson, a single man and Robert Lee Reagan, a single man, (herein referred to as Grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Donald C. Smith and Cheryl C. Smith, as joint tenants with right of survivorship (herein referred to as Grantee, whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby, County, Alabama, to wit;

Lot 27, according to Walter's Cove, First Sector, as shown by subdivision map recorded in Map Book 5, Page 22, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Property may be subject to taxes for 2024 and subsequent years, all covenants, restrictions, conditions, easements, liens, set back lines, and other rights of whatever nature, recorded, and/or unrecorded.

\$0.00 of the purchase price of the above described property was financed with the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantees for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set in	my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) this the _	247 day of
whi	MALLAN	
Martin Jerome Anderson	Robert Lee Reagan	<u> </u>
State of <u>Alahama</u>		
County of Shelby		
I, Chil Clark , a Notary Public in an Robert Lee Reagan whose name(s) is/are sknown to me, acknowledged before me on this conveyance he/she/they executed the same voluntary	day mat, being informed of file i	ereby certify that and who is/are contents of the
Given under my hand and official seal this the 29^{t}	Today of Morember, 2	02.3
Notary Public, State of		
My Commission Expires: <u>7-1-3034</u>		

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

#106VET NOTEONIECONTRACTERONIE BANDININCERIOVECERNAL MINOCEROW (DOMES MONDOWNER DE PROGRAM	FORMSTOREST COMPLETE COMPLETE ACTION AND ACTION ASSOCIATION OF THE PROPERTY OF
A notary public or other officer completing the individual who signed the document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	this certificate verifies only the identity of o which this certificate is attached, and not at document.
State of California)
County of <u>FINEYSIDE</u>	
On \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	before me, Brooklynn wosby natory Public ,
personally appeared $\underline{WMM+i}$	n jerome Anderson
who proved to me on the basis of some within instrument and acknowledge.	atisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to whose to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
the within instrument and acknowledge and acknowledge authorized capacity (ies), and that I	atisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity acted, executed the instrument.
the within instrument and acknowled authorized capacity(ies), and that I upon behalf of which the person(s) I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY	owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity acted, executed the instrument. I under the laws of the grangraph is true and correct.
the within instrument and acknowled authorized capacity(ies), and that I upon behalf of which the person(s) I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY	owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity acted, executed the instrument. If under the laws of the g paragraph is true and correct. BROOKLYNN MOSBY Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2392608
the within instrument and acknowled authorized capacity(ies), and that I upon behalf of which the person(s) I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY State of California that the foregoin	owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity acted, executed the instrument. If under the laws of the g paragraph is true and correct. BROOKLYNN MOSBY Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2392608

Optional Information

Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.

Description of Attached Document	
The preceding Certificate of Acknow edgment is attached to a document	Method of Signer Identification
titled/for the ourpose of Warrayty deed	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: Of form(s) of identification Of credible witness(es)
containing pages, and dated	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry #
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Notary contact:
[] Individual(s)	Other
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Corporate Officer(s)	
Partner - Limited/General	
Trustee(s)	
Other:	
representing:	
Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(ies) Signer is Representing	

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Martin Jerome Anderson	Grantee's Name	Donald C. Smith
Mailing Address	Robert Lee Reagan 200 Hwy 414 Wilsonville At 35186	Mailing Address	Cheryl C. Smith POBAL 39 1 Not 15 on Ville M/ 3518
Property Address	180 Hwy 414 . Wilsonville, AL 35186	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or ssessor's Market Value	
The purchase price one) (Recordation Bill of Sale xx Sales Con Closing St	tract	be verified in the follows Appraisal Other	ing documentary evidence: (check
If the conveyance of this form is not re	locument presented for recordation conta equired.	ins all of the required in	formation referenced above, the filing
	Instru	ctions	
Grantor's name and current mailing add	d mailing address - provide the name of the ress.	e person or persons co	nveying interest to property and their
Grantee's name an conveyed.	d mailing address - provide the name of t	he person or persons to	whom interest to property is being
Property address -	the physical address of the property being	g conveyed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the property was	conveyed.	
Total purchase price the instrument offer	e - the total amount paid for the purchase ed for record.	of the property, both rea	al and personal, being conveyed by
Actual value - if the the instrument offer assessor's current r	property is not being sold, the true value ed for record. This may be evidenced by market value.	of the property, both real an appraisal conducted	al and personal, being conveyed by by a licensed appraiser of the
valuation, of the pro	ed and the value must be determined, the perty as determined by the local official of used and the taxpayer will be penalized	harged with the respons	sibility of valuing property for property
	of my knowledge and belief that the information that any false statements claimed on this <u>975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).		
Date November 14,	2023	Print Martin Jerome.	Anderson
Unattested	(verified by)	Sign //Grantor/C	Frantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
		Filed and Recorded Official Public Record	

Shelby County, AL

\$803.00 BRITTANI

20231201000347730

12/01/2023 11:43:01 AM